

No. 03-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRINGWELL NAVIGATION CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: December 3, 2003

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Denial of Deference to Petitioner’s Choice of Respondent’s Home Forum Conflicts with U.S. Treaty Obligations and with the Decisions of Other Circuits. ....	8
A. The Treaty-Imposed Obligation To Allow Freedom of Access to the Courts Requires Substantial Deference to a Treaty-Beneficiary’s Choice of Forum. ....	9
B. Plaintiff’s Choice of Defendant’s Home Forum Deserves Substantial Deference where the Only Proposed Alternative Is a Forum that Is Home to Neither Party. ....	12
II. <i>Gilbert’s</i> Compulsory-Process Factor Is Inapplicable Absent a Showing that Witnesses Are Unwilling To Appear in Plaintiff’s Chosen Forum or that a Jury Would Be Unable To Assess the Demeanor of Such Witnesses.....	15

III. <i>Gilbert's</i> Foreign-Law Factor Is Inapplicable or Insignificant where Both Fora Share a Common Legal Heritage and Both Would Have To Conduct Choice of Law Analyses and Apply Mixed Local and Foreign Law.....	17
IV. This Case Raises Important and Recurring National Issues that Should Be Resolved by this Court. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burt v. Isthmus Development Corp.</i> , 218 F.2d 353 (CA5.1955), <i>cert. denied</i> , 349 U.S. 922 (1955) .....	12
<i>Byrne v. British Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 132 F. Supp.2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	18
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Distr. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	8
<i>Contact Lumber Co. v. P.T. Moges Shipping Co. Ltd.</i> , 918 F.2d 1446 (CA9 1990).....	16
<i>Gschwind v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 602 (CA10 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1112 (1999).....	12, 17
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	i, 9, 13, 16
<i>Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 604 (CA3 1991) .....	13
<i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 419 (CA1 1991).....	16
<i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1345 (CA1 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 912 (1993) .....	12
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	10, 11
<i>Polythane Systems, Inc. v. Marina Ventures Intern., Ltd.</i> , 993 F.2d 1201 (CA5 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1116 (1994).....	16
<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F.2d 1390 (CA8 1991).....	11, 12, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

**Treaties**

Treaty of Commerce, Oct. 2-14, 1881, U.S.-Serbia, 22 Stat. 963 .....	10
Treaty of Friendship and General Relations, July 3, 1902, U.S.-Spain, 33 Stat. 2105.....	10
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation, Aug. 8, 1938, U.S.-Liberia, 54 Stat. 1739 .....	2, 9
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation, Jan. 21, 1950, U.S.-Ir., art. VI(1)(c), 1 U.S.T. 785.....	9
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce, and Consular Rights, Dec. 7, 1927, U.S.-Honduras, 45 Stat. 2618 .....	10
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce, and Consular Rights, June 19, 1928, U.S.-Austria, 47 Stat. 1876 .....	10
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce, and Consular Rights, June 5, 1928, U.S.-Norway, 47 Stat. 2135 .....	10
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce, and Navigation, Feb. 4, 1859, U.S.-Paraguay, 12 Stat. 1091 .....	10
